policy is to maintain appropriate level of borrowings in fixed rate instruments to ensure that some level of
predictability in cash flows are preserved while ensuring that the Group maintains its cost of debt and
gearing ratio at healthy levels within the limits of any covenants. During 2012 and 2011, the Group’s
borrowings at fixed rate were denominated in RM.

The Group analyses its interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis. Various scenarios are simulated taking
into consideration refinancing, renewal of existing positions and alternative financing. Based on these
scenarios, the Group calculates the impact on profit and loss of a defined interest rate shift. For each
simulation, the same interest rate shift is used for all currencies. The scenarios are run only for liabilities
that represent the major interest-bearing positions.

Based on frequent simulations performed, for which the Group assesses its interest rates risk exposure to
be within tolerable limits, the impact on post tax profit of interest rates shift would be as disclosed below:

 Impact of changes to interest rates to
 profit and loss (net of tax)
 Finance cost Interest rates
 for the financial for the financial
 year ended year ended
 31 December 2012 31 December
   (Note 4)  2012 –0.50% –0.25% 0.25% 0.50%
 RM’000 % RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Revolving credit (2,504) 3.85% 245 122 (122) (245)
BGMTN (3,635) 4.27% 319 160 (160) (319)
RFRB (9,140) 6.50% 527 264 (264) (527)
Term loans (10,133) 5.10% 745 373 (373) (745)
Bank guarantee (1,035) 2.60% 158 79 (79) (158)
Hire purchase (860) 4.00% 81 41 (41) (81)
CPMTN (144) 4.38% 12 6 (6) (12)

 (27,451)  2,087 1,045 (1,045) (2,087)

239

OUTDOORRADIO
NETWORKS

CONTENT
CREATION

TELEVISION
NETWORKS

NEW MEDIAPRINT

annual
report
2 0 1 2

44 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

 (a) Market risks (continued)

 Impact of changes to interest rates to
 profit and loss (net of tax)
 Finance cost Interest rates
 for the financial for the financial
 year ended year ended
 31 December 2011 31 December

   (Note 4)  2011 –0.50% –0.25% 0.25% 0.50%
 RM’000 % RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Revolving credit (514) 3.85 50 25 (25) (50)
BGMTN (7,316) 4.27 643 321 (321) (643)
Bankers’ Acceptance (862) 3.42 95 47 (47) (95)
RFRB (9,096) 6.50 525 262 (262) (525)
Term loans  (10,664) 5.10 784 392 (392) (784)
Bank guarantee (2,266) 2.46 345 173 (173) (345)
Hire purchase (1,367) 3.98 129 64 (64) (129)

 (32,085)  2,571 1,284 (1,284) (2,571)

 (b) Credit risk

Credit risk arises when sales are made on deferred credit terms. The Group seeks to invest cash assets safely
and profitably. It also seeks to control credit risk by setting counterparty limits and ensuring that sales of
products and services are made to customers with an appropriate credit history. The Group considers the risk
of material loss in the event of non-performance by a financial counterparty to be unlikely.

The Group has no significant concentration of credit risk except that the majority of its deposits are placed with
major financial institutions in Malaysia.

[…]

Reassessment of accounting policy 46(c)

Share of associate’s adjustments arising from reassessment
 of capitalisation policy of property, plant and equipment  501

Total comprehensive income upon transition to MFRS  206,236

The changes in 46(d) has no significant impact to the comparative comprehensive income.

(iii) Reconciliation of cash flows statement

The transition from FRS to MFRS has had no effect on the reported cash flows generated by the Group
and the Company.

248

Notes to
the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2012

Media Prima Berhad

annual
report
2 0 1 2

From
 O

ur Perspective
W

ho W
e A

re
O

ur Strategy & A
chievem

ents
O

ur Perfo
rm

ance
O

ur R
esp

o
nsib

ility
O

ur Lead
ership

C
o

rp
o

rate G
o

vernance
T

he Financials
 A

dditional  Inform
ation

46 TRANSITION FROM FRS TO MFRS (CONTINUED)

(e) Explanation of transition from FRSs to MFRSs (continued)

(iv) Impact on the Group’s statement of financial position

 Balance as at 1.1.2011

  Adoption  Reassess-
  of MFRS 1 ment of Reclassi-
 As exemption  accounting fication
 previously options policy Note 46(d)/ As
  reported Note 46(b) Note 46(c) Note 24 restated
 RM’000 RM’000  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Property, Plant and Equipment 728,748 25,219 – 316 754,283
Investment properties 57,850 9,374 – (316) 66,908
Associates 212,374 (23,882) (32,580) – 155,912
Deferred tax assets 56,491 (13,184) 100,732 – 144,039
Deferred tax liabilities (87,844) 16,344 – – (71,500)
Non-controlling interest (23,043) (90) (1,247) – (24,380)
Foreign currency reserve (8,011) – – 3 (8,008)
Revaluation reserve (100,334) 46,767 – – (53,567)
Merger reserve (26,337) – – 26,337 –
Accumulated losses 260,063 (60,548) (66,905) (26,340) 106,270

 Balance as at 31.12.2011

  Adoption  Reassess-
  of MFRS 1 ment of Reclassi-
 As exemption  accounting fication
 previously options policy Note 46(d)/ As
  reported Note 46(b) Note 46(c) Note 24 restated
 RM’000 RM’000  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Property, Plant and Equipment 727,087 22,020 – 316 749,423
Investment properties 55,704 9,819 – (316) 65,207
Associates 214,501 (23,403) (32,079) – 159,019
Deferred tax assets 50,139 (27,898) 100,732 – 122,973
Deferred tax liabilities (102,422) 31,748 – – (70,674)
Non-controlling interest (18,567) (62) (1,256) – (19,885)
Foreign currency reserve (8,474) – – 3 (8,471)
Revaluation reserve (99,043) 46,767 – – (52,276)
Merger reserve (26,337) – – 26,337 –
Accumulated losses 233,517 (58,991) (67,397) (26,340) 80,789

249

OUTDOORRADIO
NETWORKS

CONTENT
CREATION

TELEVISION
NETWORKS

NEW MEDIAPRINT

annual
report
2 0 1 2

46 TRANSITION FROM FRS TO MFRS (CONTINUED)

(e) Explanation of transition from FRSs to MFRSs (continued)

 (v) Impact on the Group’s profit or loss/statement of comprehensive income

 For the financial year ended 31.12.2011

  Adoption Reassess-
  of MFRS 1 ment of
 As exemption accounting
 previously options policy As
 reported Note 46(b) Note 46(c) Restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Depreciation
 – Property, Plant and Equipment (88,190) (3,199) – (91,389)
 – Investment properties (2,208) 445 – (1,763)
Share of results of associate 2,127 479 501 3,107
Taxation expense (72,106) 690 – (71,416)
Non-controlling interest (2,012) 28 (9) (1,993)

 (vi) Impact on the Group’s earnings per share

 For the financial year ended 31.12.2011

  Adoption Reassess-
  of MFRS 1 ment of
 As exemption accounting
 previously options policy As
 reported  Note 46(b)  Note 46(c) Restated

Basic EPS (sen)
Net profit from continuing operations
 attributable to owners of the Parent 19.57 (0.15) 0.05 19.47
Net gain from subsidiaries held for sale
 attributable to owners of the Parent 0.21 – – 0.21
Net profit for the financial year attributable
 to owners of the Parent 19.78 (0.15) 0.05 19.68

Diluted EPS (sen)
Net profit from continuing operations
 attributable to owners of the Parent 18.30 (0.13) 0.04 18.21
Net gain from subsidiaries held for sale
 attributable to owners of the Parent 0.20 – – 0.20
Net profit for the financial year attributable
 to owners of the Parent 18.50 (0.13) 0.04 18.41

250

Notes to
the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2012

Media Prima Berhad

annual
report
2 0 1 2

From
 O

ur Perspective
W

ho W
e A

re
O

ur Strategy & A
chievem

ents
O

ur Perfo
rm

ance
O

ur R
esp

o
nsib

ility
O

ur Lead
ership

C
o

rp
o

rate G
o

vernance
T

he Financials
 A

dditional  Inform
ation

47  SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION DISCLOSED PURSUANT TO BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES
BERHAD LISTING REQUIREMENTS

The following analysis of realised and unrealised retained profits/(accumulated losses) at the legal entity level is
prepared in accordance with Guidance on Special Matter No. 1, Determination of Realised and Unrealised Profits or